
User manual 1

En
gli

sh
PNI Adventure F750 LED flashlight

Technical specifications
• LED: 1 x 10W Osram Green LED
• Green light wavelength: 510~530nm
• Power supply: rechargeable battery 21700, 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh
• Protection grade: IP44
• USB Type-C port for charging the internal battery
• Brightness: 500 lumens (100% brightness)
• Beam distance: up to 850 meters (100% brightness)
• Operating time: up to 9 hours (100% brightness)
• Charging time: up to 5-6 hours
• Lighting modes: 100%, 50%, 10%, strobe
• Dimensions: Ø63 x 190 mm
• Weight: 374 gr (battery included)

Instructions for use
1. Briefly press the button on the flashlight once. The flashlight will light up at 100% of 

its lighting capacity.
2. Briefly press the button again. The brightness will be reduced to 50%.
3. Briefly press the button again. The brightness will be reduced to 10%.
4. Briefly press the button on the flashlight for the fourth time. The flashlight will turn off.
5. Press twice to turn on the strobe light.

Safety warnings
• Use only the recommended battery type. Using another battery with a higher voltage 

may cause the LED to burn out (not covered by the warranty).
• Remove the protection from the battery before using the flashlight.
• If you do not use the flashlight for a long time, remove the battery from the flashlight.
• Do not point the light directly into the eyes of a person or an animal.

Simplified EU declaration of conformity
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declares that the PNI Adventure F750 Flashlight complies with 
the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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PNI Adventure F750 LED фенер

Технически спецификации

• LED: 1 x 10W Osram Green LED
• Дължина на вълната на зелената светлина: 510~530nm
• Захранване: акумулаторна батерия 21700, 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh
• Степен на защита: IP44
• USB Type-C порт за зареждане на вътрешната батерия
• Яркост: 500 лумена (100% яркост)
• Разстояние на лъча: до 850 метра (100% яркост)
• Време на работа: до 9 часа (100% яркост)
• Време за зареждане: до 5-6 часа
• Режими на осветяване: 100%, 50%, 10%, стробоскоп
• Размери: Ø63 х 190 мм
• Тегло: 374 гр (включена батерия)

Инструкции за употреба

1. Натиснете за кратко бутона на фенерчето веднъж. Фенерчето ще свети на 
100% от светлинния си капацитет.

2. Натиснете отново за кратко бутона. Яркостта ще бъде намалена до 50%.
3. Натиснете отново за кратко бутона. Яркостта ще бъде намалена до 10%.
4. Натиснете кратко бутона на фенерчето за четвърти път. Фенерчето ще се 

изключи.
5. Натиснете два пъти, за да включите мигащата светлина.

Предупреждения за безопасност

• Използвайте само препоръчания тип батерия. Използването на друга батерия 
с по-високо напрежение може да доведе до изгаряне на светодиода.

• Отстранете защитата от батерията, преди да използвате фенерчето.
• Ако не използвате фенерчето дълго време, извадете батерията от фенерчето.
• Не насочвайте светлината директно към очите на човек или животно.

Опростена ЕС декларация за съответствие

SC ONLINESHOP SRL декларира, че фенерчето PNI Adventure F750 е в съответствие 
с EMC Директива 2014/30/EU. Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие 
е достъпен на следния интернет адрес:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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PNI Adventure F750 LED-Taschenlampe

Technische Spezifikationen
• LED: 1 x 10 W Osram grüne LED
• Wellenlänge des grünen Lichts: 510 ~ 530 nm
• Stromversorgung: Akku 21700, 4000 mAh, 3,7 V, 14,8 Wh
• Schutzart: IP44
• USB-Typ-C-Anschluss zum Laden des internen Akkus
• Helligkeit: 500 Lumen (100 % Helligkeit)
• Leuchtweite: bis zu 850 Meter (100 % Helligkeit)
• Betriebsdauer: bis zu 9 Stunden (100 % Helligkeit)
• Ladezeit: bis zu 5-6 Stunden
• Beleuchtungsmodi: 100 %, 50 %, 10 %, Strobe
• Abmessungen: Ø63 x 190 mm
• Gewicht: 374 g (inkl. Batterie)

Gebrauchsanweisung
1. Drücken Sie einmal kurz die Taste an der Taschenlampe. Die Taschenlampe leuchtet 

mit 100 % ihrer Leuchtkapazität.
2. Drücken Sie die Taste erneut kurz. Die Helligkeit wird auf 50 % reduziert.
3. Drücken Sie die Taste erneut kurz. Die Helligkeit wird auf 10 % reduziert.
4. Drücken Sie zum vierten Mal kurz die Taste an der Taschenlampe. Die Taschenlampe 

wird ausgeschaltet.
5. Zweimal drücken, um das Stroboskoplicht einzuschalten.

Sicherheitswarnungen
• Verwenden Sie nur den empfohlenen Batterietyp. Die Verwendung einer anderen 

Batterie mit höherer Spannung kann dazu führen, dass die LED durchbrennt.
• Entfernen Sie den Schutz von der Batterie, bevor Sie die Taschenlampe verwenden.
• Wenn Sie die Taschenlampe längere Zeit nicht benutzen, entfernen Sie die Batterie 

aus der Taschenlampe.
• Richten Sie das Licht nicht direkt auf die Augen einer Person oder eines Tieres.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
SC ONLINESHOP SRL erklärt, dass die PNI Adventure F750 Taschenlampe der EMV-
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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Linterna LED PNI Adventure F750

Especificaciones técnicas
• LED: 1 LED verde Osram de 10 W
• Longitud de onda de luz verde: 510~530nm
• Fuente de alimentación: batería recargable 21700, 4000 mAh, 3,7 V, 14,8 Wh
• Grado de protección: IP44
• Puerto USB tipo C para cargar la batería interna
• Brillo: 500 lúmenes (100% de brillo)
• Distancia del haz: hasta 850 metros (100% de brillo)
• Tiempo de funcionamiento: hasta 9 horas (100% de brillo)
• Tiempo de carga: hasta 5-6 horas
• Modos de iluminación: 100%, 50%, 10%, estroboscópico
• Dimensiones: Ø63 x 190 mm
• Peso: 374 gr (batería incluida)

Instrucciones de uso
1. Presione brevemente el botón de la linterna una vez. La linterna se encenderá al 100% 

de su capacidad de iluminación.
2. Vuelva a pulsar brevemente el botón. El brillo se reducirá al 50%.
3. Vuelva a pulsar brevemente el botón. El brillo se reducirá al 10%.
4. Presione brevemente el botón de la linterna por cuarta vez. La linterna se apagará.
5. Presione dos veces para encender la luz estroboscópica.

Advertencias de seguridad
• Utilice únicamente el tipo de batería recomendado. El uso de otra batería con un voltaje 

más alto puede hacer que el LED se queme.
• Retire la protección de la batería antes de usar la linterna.
• Si no usa la linterna durante mucho tiempo, retire la batería de la linterna.
• No apunte la luz directamente a los ojos de una persona o un animal.

Declaración UE de conformidad simplificada
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara que la linterna PNI Adventure F750 cumple con la 
Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU. El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está 
disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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Lampe torche LED PNI Adventure F750

Spécifications techniques
• LED : 1 LED verte Osram de 10 W
• Longueur d’onde de la lumière verte : 510 ~ 530 nm
• Alimentation : batterie rechargeable 21700, 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh
• Degré de protection : IP44
• Port USB Type-C pour charger la batterie interne
• Luminosité : 500 lumens (100 % de luminosité)
• Distance du faisceau : jusqu’à 850 mètres (100 % de luminosité)
• Autonomie : jusqu’à 9 heures (luminosité à 100 %)
• Temps de charge : jusqu’à 5-6 heures
• Modes d’éclairage : 100 %, 50 %, 10 %, stroboscope
• Dimensions : Ø63 x 190 mm
• Poids : 374 gr (pile incluse)

Mode d’emploi
1. Appuyez brièvement une fois sur le bouton de la lampe de poche. La lampe torche 

s’allumera à 100% de sa capacité d’éclairage.
2. Appuyez à nouveau brièvement sur le bouton. La luminosité sera réduite à 50 %.
3. Appuyez à nouveau brièvement sur le bouton. La luminosité sera réduite à 10 %.
4. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de la lampe de poche pour la quatrième fois. La 

lampe de poche s’éteindra.
5. Appuyez deux fois pour allumer la lumière stroboscopique.

Avertissements de sécurité
• Utilisez uniquement le type de batterie recommandé. L’utilisation d’une autre batterie 

avec une tension plus élevée peut provoquer l’extinction de la LED.
• Retirez la protection de la batterie avant d’utiliser la lampe de poche.
• Si vous n’utilisez pas la lampe de poche pendant une longue période, retirez la batterie 

de la lampe de poche.
• Ne pointez pas la lumière directement dans les yeux d’une personne ou d’un animal.

Déclaration de conformité UE simplifiée
SC ONLINESHOP SRL déclare que la lampe de poche PNI Adventure F750 est conforme 
à la directive EMC 2014/30/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante :
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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PNI Adventure F750 LED zseblámpa

Műszaki adatok
• LED: 1 x 10W Osram zöld LED
• Zöld fény hullámhossza: 510 ~ 530 nm
• Tápellátás: újratölthető akkumulátor 21700, 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh
• Védettség: IP44
• USB Type-C port a belső akkumulátor töltéséhez
• Fényerő: 500 lumen (100% fényerő)
• Sugártávolság: akár 850 méter (100%-os fényerő)
• Működési idő: akár 9 óra (100%-os fényerő)
• Töltési idő: akár 5-6 óra
• Világítási módok: 100%, 50%, 10%, villogó
• Méretek: Ø63 x 190 mm
• Súly: 374 gr (elemmel együtt)

Használati útmutató
1. Nyomja meg egyszer röviden a zseblámpán lévő gombot. A zseblámpa fényerejének 

100%-án világít.
2. Nyomja meg ismét röviden a gombot. A fényerő 50%-ra csökken.
3. Nyomja meg ismét röviden a gombot. A fényerő 10%-ra csökken.
4. Negyedik alkalommal nyomja meg röviden a zseblámpán lévő gombot. A zseblámpa 

kikapcsol.
5. Nyomja meg kétszer a villogó lámpa bekapcsolásához.

Biztonsági figyelmeztetések
• Csak az ajánlott akkumulátortípust használja. Másik, nagyobb feszültségű akkumulátor 

használata a LED kiégését okozhatja.
• Az elemlámpa használata előtt távolítsa el a védelmet az akkumulátorról.
• Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja a zseblámpát, vegye ki az elemet a zseblámpából.
• Ne irányítsa a fényt közvetlenül ember vagy állat szemébe.

Egyszerűsített EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Az SC ONLINESHOP SRL kijelenti, hogy a PNI Adventure F750 zseblámpa megfelel 
a 2014/30/EU EMC-irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a 
következő internetes címen érhető el:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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Torcia a LED PNI Adventure F750

Specifiche tecniche
• LED: 1 LED verde Osram da 10 W
• Lunghezza d’onda della luce verde: 510 ~ 530 nm
• Alimentazione: batteria ricaricabile 21700, 4000 mAh, 3,7 V, 14,8 Wh
• Grado di protezione: IP44
• Porta USB di tipo C per caricare la batteria interna
• Luminosità: 500 lumen (100% di luminosità)
• Distanza del raggio: fino a 850 metri (100% di luminosità)
• Tempo di funzionamento: fino a 9 ore (100% di luminosità)
• Tempo di ricarica: fino a 5-6 ore
• Modalità di illuminazione: 100%, 50%, 10%, strobo
• Dimensioni: Ø63 x 190 mm
• Peso: 374 gr (batteria inclusa)

Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Premere brevemente il pulsante sulla torcia una volta. La torcia si accenderà al 100% 

della sua capacità di illuminazione.
2. Premere di nuovo brevemente il pulsante. La luminosità sarà ridotta al 50%.
3. Premere di nuovo brevemente il pulsante. La luminosità sarà ridotta al 10%.
4. Premere brevemente per la quarta volta il pulsante sulla torcia. La torcia si spegnerà.
5. Premere due volte per accendere la luce stroboscopica.

Avvisi di sicurezza
• Utilizzare solo il tipo di batteria consigliato. L’utilizzo di un’altra batteria con una tensione 

maggiore può causare l’esaurimento del LED.
• Rimuovere la protezione dalla batteria prima di utilizzare la torcia.
• Se non usi la torcia per molto tempo, rimuovi la batteria dalla torcia.
• Non puntare la luce direttamente negli occhi di una persona o di un animale.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata
SC ONLINESHOP SRL dichiara che la torcia PNI Adventure F750 è conforme alla 
Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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PNI Adventure F750 LED-zaklamp

Technische specificaties
• LED: 1 x 10W Osram Groene LED
• Groen lichtgolflengte: 510~530nm
• Voeding: oplaadbare batterij 21700, 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh
• Beschermingsgraad: IP44
• USB Type-C-poort voor het opladen van de interne batterij
• Helderheid: 500 lumen (100% helderheid)
• Straalafstand: tot 850 meter (100% helderheid)
• Bedrijfsduur: tot 9 uur (100% helderheid)
• Oplaadtijd: tot 5-6 uur
• Verlichtingsmodi: 100%, 50%, 10%, stroboscoop
• Afmetingen: Ø63 x 190 mm
• Gewicht: 374 gr (inclusief batterij)

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Druk één keer kort op de knop op de zaklamp. De zaklamp zal op 100% van zijn 

verlichtingscapaciteit branden.
2. Druk nogmaals kort op de knop. De helderheid wordt teruggebracht tot 50%.
3. Druk nogmaals kort op de knop. De helderheid wordt teruggebracht tot 10%.
4. Druk voor de vierde keer kort op de knop op de zaklamp. De zaklamp gaat uit.
5. Druk tweemaal om het stroboscooplicht in te schakelen.

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen
• Gebruik alleen het aanbevolen batterijtype. Het gebruik van een andere batterij met 

een hogere spanning kan ertoe leiden dat de LED doorbrandt.
• Verwijder de bescherming van de batterij voordat u de zaklamp gebruikt.
• Als je de zaklamp lange tijd niet gebruikt, verwijder dan de batterij uit de zaklamp.
• Richt het licht niet rechtstreeks in de ogen van een persoon of een dier.

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
SC ONLINESHOP SRL verklaart dat de PNI Adventure F750 zaklamp voldoet aan 
de EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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Latarka LED PNI Adventure F750

Specyfikacja techniczna
• LED: 1 x 10W zielona dioda LED Osram
• Długość fali zielonego światła: 510 ~ 530nm
• Zasilanie: akumulator 21700, 4000mAh, 3,7V, 14,8Wh
• Stopień ochrony: IP44
• Port USB typu C do ładowania wewnętrznej baterii
• Jasność: 500 lumenów (100% jasności)
• Odległość wiązki: do 850 metrów (jasność 100%)
• Czas pracy: do 9 godzin (100% jasności)
• Czas ładowania: do 5-6 godzin
• Tryby oświetlenia: 100%, 50%, 10%, stroboskop
• Wymiary: Ø63 x 190 mm
• Waga: 374 gr (w zestawie bateria)

Instrukcja użycia
1. Krótko naciśnij raz przycisk na latarce. Latarka zapali się na 100% swojej mocy świetlnej.
2. Ponownie krótko naciśnij przycisk. Jasność zostanie zmniejszona do 50%.
3. Ponownie krótko naciśnij przycisk. Jasność zostanie zmniejszona do 10%.
4. Po raz czwarty krótko naciśnij przycisk na latarce. Latarka wyłączy się.
5. Naciśnij dwukrotnie, aby włączyć światło stroboskopowe.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
• Używaj tylko zalecanego typu baterii. Użycie innej baterii o wyższym napięciu może 

spowodować przepalenie diody LED.
• Usuń zabezpieczenie z baterii przed użyciem latarki.
• Jeśli nie używasz latarki przez dłuższy czas, wyjmij baterię z latarki.
• Nie kieruj światła bezpośrednio w oczy osoby lub zwierzęcia.

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
SC ONLINESHOP SRL oświadcza, że   latarka PNI Adventure F750 jest zgodna z dyrektywą 
EMC 2014/30/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym 
adresem internetowym:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications
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Lanterna LED PNI Adventure F750

Specificatii tehnice

• LED: 1 x 10W Osram Green LED 
• Lungime de unda lumina verde: 510~530nm
• Alimentare: acumulator 21700, 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh
• Clasa de rezistenta la apa: IP44
• Port USB Type-C pentru incarcarea acumulatorului intern 
• Luminozitate: 500 lumeni (luminozitate 100%)
• Distanta de iluminare: pana la 850 metri (luminozitate 100%)
• Durata de functionare: pana la 9 ore (luminozitate 100%)
• Timp de incarcare: pana la 5-6 ore
• Moduri de iluminare: 100%, 50%, 10%, stroboscopic
• Dimensiuni: Ø63 x 190 mm  
• Greutate: 374 gr (acumulator inclus)  

Instructiuni de utilizare

1. Apasati o data scurt butonul de pe lanterna. Lanterna se va aprinde la 100% din 
capacitatea de iluminare.

2. Apasati inca o data scurt butonul. Luminozitatea se va reduce la 50%.
3. Apasati inca o data scurt butonul. Luminozitatea se va reduce la 10%.
4. Apasati pentru a patra oara scurt butonul de pe lanterna. Lanterna se va stinge.
5. Apasati de doua ori pentru a aprinde lumina cu efect stroboscopic.

Atentionari de siguranta

• Folositi doar tipul de acumulator recomandat. Folosirea altui acumulator, cu o tensiune 
mai mare, poate duce la arderea LED-ului care nu este acoperit de garantie.

• Indepartati protectia de pe acumulator inainte de folosirea lanternei.
• Daca nu folositi lanterna timp indelungat, scoateti acumulatorul din lanterna.
• Nu orientati lumina direct in ochii unei persoane sau ai unui animal.

Declaratie UE de conformitate simplificata
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara ca Lanterna PNI Adventure F750 este in conformitate 
cu Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU. Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este 
disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/8861/download/certifications


